## [Wallace, Robert Bruce]

## Heart Attack Proves Fatal to R. B. Wallace Paper Concern's Head Was Preparing to Leave for Office

Victim of a heart attack, Robert Bruce Wallace<sup>1</sup>, 58, of 82 Hobart Street, died yesterday morning in his home before medical aid could reach him. He was in apparent good health, and was preparing to go to his office as usual when he was stricken.

He was born in Auburn, May 15, 1875, the son of Alvin and Anna Wallace, pioneer Auburn family. He moved to Rochester about [28?] years ago, and has been engaged in business here since that time.

In 1922 Mr. Wallace organized the Great Lakes Paper Corporation, of which he was president and principal owner. Prior to that he had been associated with the Hubbs & Hastings Paper Company.

He is survived by his widow, Mrs. Ida Armstrong Wallace; six daughters, Mrs. Marcia Tuttle; Mrs. Robert Weir; Leah, Joy, Mertice and Ellen Wallace; three sons, Robert B. Jr., Charles Blake and Alvin Wallace; two brothers, Charles S. Wallace of Philadelphia and Edwin Wallace of Seattle; and two sisters, Mrs. Angela Cadzow of Syracuse and Mrs. Nell Moon of Auburn.

He was a member of Auburn Lodge 431, F. and A. M. and of the Damascus Temple Shrine.

Democrat and Chronicle, Rochester NY, Fri. 2 Feb 1934

## Robert B. Wallace Rites This Afternoon

Funeral services for Robert Bruce Wallace. 58, of 82 Hobart Street who died Friday, will take place this afternoon at 2 o clock at the home. The Rev. Charles Clare Blauvelt of First Universalist Church will officiate. Bearers will include Raymond Harding. Archibald Koon, Roscoe Johnson, John Kyle, Irving Alhort, and Eric N. Benton. Burial will be in Mt Hope Cemetery.

Mr. Wallace was president and owner of the Great Lakes Paper Corporation

Democrat and Chronicle, Rochester NY, Fri. 2 Feb 1934

Transcribed on 13 Jan 2009 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> He was a member of the First Universalist Church of Rochester.